This also ensures the study compliance 
with ethical standards and guidelines. 

Results 
Socio-Demographic of Respondents 
The demographic profile of the Sarawak development athlete was analysed to visualize the 
composition of the respondents (Table 1). One hundred and forty-four (N=144) respondents 
completed the survey with an 56.9% (n=82) response rate from Southern Zone, 23.6% (n=34) 
from Northern Zone and 19.4% (n=28) participants from Central Zone. 

Table 1 
Demographic of Respondent 

Demographic background Frequency (n) Percentage (%)